

[SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT SEPTEMBER 11, 2020]

Nos. 20-5204, 20-5205, 20-5209

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE CHEHALIS
RESERVATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, in his official capacity as Secretary
of the U.S. Department of the Treasury,

Defendant-Appellee,

AHTNA, INC, et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
(No. 20-cv-01002) (Hon. Amit P. Mehta, District Judge)

**BRIEF OF COOK INLET REGION, INC. AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Allon Kedem

Ethan G. Shenkman

Janine M. Lopez

ARNOLD & PORTER

KAYE SCHOLER LLP

601 Massachusetts Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 942-5000

allon.kedem@arnoldporter.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1)	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
GLOSSARY	xi
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. CIRI’s Experience Illustrates How ANCs Step into the Shoes of the Government to Provide Programs and Services to Indians.....	6
A. ANCs Were Created to Serve an Indian Law Purpose	7
B. ANCs Provide Programs and Services to Alaska Natives and American Indians	9
1. ANCs’ long history of contracting and compacting as “Indian tribes” under ISDEAA.....	11
2. ANCs’ role as “Indian tribes” under other federal programs	16
II. ANCs Satisfy the Eligibility Clause in the CARES Act’s Definition of “Indian Tribe”	18
A. ANCs Are “Eligible for the Special Programs and Services Provided by the United States to Indians Because of Their Status as Indians”	18
B. ANCs Are “ <i>Recognized</i> as Eligible”	21
1. Congress and the Executive Branch recognize ANCs as eligible for Indian-specific programs and services	22
2. The statute does not incorporate the List Act’s federal recognition process	24

CONCLUSION 34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Cook Inlet Treaty Tribes v. Shalala</i> , 166 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Frank’s Landing Indian Cmty. v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n</i> , 918 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2019)	20, 28
<i>Grecian Magnesite Mining, Indus. & Shipping Co., S.A. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 926 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	20
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	4
<i>Wyandot Nation of Kansas v. United States</i> , 858 F.3d 1392 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	29
<u>Statutes</u>	
12 U.S.C. § 4702(12)	30
20 U.S.C. § 7453(b)(1)	23
20 U.S.C. § 7453(b)(2)	23
25 U.S.C. § 1301(1)	25
25 U.S.C. § 1602	5
25 U.S.C. § 1603(14)	30
25 U.S.C. § 1903(8)	30
25 U.S.C. § 2703(5)	27

25 U.S.C. § 3501(4).....	22
25 U.S.C. § 3502	22
25 U.S.C. § 4001(2).....	30
25 U.S.C. § 4103(13)(A).....	30
25 U.S.C. § 4103(13)(B).....	17, 22, 30
25 U.S.C. § 4111	22
25 U.S.C. § 5108	9
25 U.S.C. § 5129	25
25 U.S.C. § 5130 note	31
25 U.S.C. § 5130(2).....	26
25 U.S.C. § 5131(a).....	26, 27
25 U.S.C. § 5301 note	23
25 U.S.C. § 5302(a).....	21
25 U.S.C. § 5304(e)	18
25 U.S.C. § 5304(<i>l</i>).....	14, 15
25 U.S.C. § 5321(a).....	13
25 U.S.C. § 5385(b)(1).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 612	17, 22
42 U.S.C. § 619(4)(B).....	17, 22
42 U.S.C. § 801(g)(5).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 2001(a).....	5
43 U.S.C. § 1601 note	7

43 U.S.C. § 1602(b).....	8
43 U.S.C. § 1604(b).....	8
43 U.S.C. § 1606(a).....	8
43 U.S.C. § 1606(e).....	8
43 U.S.C. § 1606(g)(1).....	8
43 U.S.C. § 1606(h)(1)(B).....	8
43 U.S.C. § 1606(h)(1)(C).....	8
43 U.S.C. § 1606(h)(2)(C)(ii).....	8
43 U.S.C. § 1606(h)(3)(D)(i).....	8
43 U.S.C. § 1626(a).....	10
43 U.S.C. § 1626(d).....	9, 19
43 U.S.C. § 1626(e)(1).....	8, 20
54 U.S.C. § 300309.....	30
Act of May 1, 1936, ch. 254, 49 Stat. 1250 (1936).....	9
Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 92-203, 85 Stat. 688 (1971).....	1
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020).....	2
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, Pub. L. No. 93-638, 88 Stat. 2203 (1975).....	2
Native American Housing Assistance and Self Determina- tion Act of 1996 (NAHASDA), 25 U.S.C. §§ 4101 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Pub. L. No. 105-83, 111 Stat. 1543 (1997).....	14

Rules and Regulations

25 C.F.R. Part 83.....	24
25 C.F.R. § 1000.161.....	13
46 Fed. Reg. 27,178 (May 18, 1981).....	23
53 Fed. Reg. 52,829 (Dec. 29, 1988).....	31
58 Fed. Reg. 54,364 (Oct. 21, 1993).....	31
84 Fed. Reg. 1,200 (Feb. 1, 2019).....	26

Other Authorities

CITC, <i>Annual Report Fiscal Year 2015: Employment and Training Services</i> (2015).....	15
Dep't of Interior, <i>Policy on Consultation with Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act (ANCSA) Corporations</i> (2012).....	23
Federal Energy Regulatory Comm'n, <i>Revision to Policy Statement on Consultation with Indian Tribes in Commission Proceedings</i> (2019).....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 92-746 (1971).....	10
<i>Native American and Alaska Natives Issues: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Interior, Environment, and Related Agencies</i> , 113th Cong. (2013).....	17
Small Business Administration, <i>Tribal Consultation Policy</i> (2016).....	23
